Source: Edison Investment Research, Bloomberg (as at 20 February). Note: *FY17 is actual.

As a sense check, we have performed a reverse DCF to estimate what the market is currently
factoring in for growth and profitability. We use our explicit forecasts to 2021, a WACC of 10% and a
long-term growth rate of 3%. Assuming a CAGR for revenues of 8.9% for FY22-26 and EBITDA of
44.5% for FY22-26, we arrive at the current 82.5p share price. This assumes Boku does not start
paying tax at the full rate for some years due to losses carried forward, and assumes a gradual
decrease in the impact of the settlement business model on working capital. The table below shows
the sensitivity of the estimated value of the company to variation in the assumptions in bold. The
higher growth case assumes that Boku maintains a higher rate of revenue growth in FY19-26, and
also assumes faster growth in the cost base to support this. Despite higher costs in absolute terms,
we expect this will ultimately drive a higher EBITDA margin. The lower case assumes a lower rate
of revenue growth from FY20 and ultimately a lower EBITDA margin.

Exhibit 13: DCF sensitivity analysis
 Revenue CAGR Average EBITDA WACC Per share Upside/

FY16-21e FY22e-26e FY16-21e FY22e-26e  (p) downside
Base case 26.1% 8.9% 23.4% 44.5% 10% 82.48 0.0%
 26.1% 8.9% 23.4% 44.5% 9% 97.56 18.2%
 26.1% 8.9% 23.4% 44.5% 11% 71.27 -13.6%
Higher growth case 29.9% 10.9% 22.3% 45.4% 10% 104.96 28.8%
Lower growth case 24.6% 6.6% 21.5% 38.0% 10% 61.63 -24.4%
Source: Edison Investment Research

Boku | 28 February 201824 July 2018 17

Exhibit 14: Financial summary
  $m 2014 2015 2016 2017e 2018e 2019e 2020e
31-December   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS
INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue   18.3 19.2 17.2 24.0 32.7 40.1 47.8
Cost of Sales   (4.1) (4.0) (2.8) (2.0) (2.4) (2.7) (3.1)
Gross Profit   14.2 15.2 14.4 22.0 30.3 37.4 44.7
EBITDA   (9.6) (11.4) (12.3) (2.5) 4.9 11.6 18.5
Normalised operating profit   (9.8) (12.4) (13.8) (4.0) 3.3 10.2 18.0
Amortisation of acquired intangibles   (0.8) (1.9) (1.7) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2)
Exceptionals   (2.1) (0.1) (2.4) (0.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Share-based payments   (1.7) (1.8) (2.1) (1.1) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2)
Reported operating profit   (14.4) (16.2) (19.9) (6.8) 0.9 7.8 15.7
Net Interest   (0.6) (0.4) (1.2) (2.3) (0.8) (0.6) (0.6)
Joint ventures & associates (post tax)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Exceptionals   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Profit Before Tax (norm)   (10.4) (12.8) (15.0) (6.3) 2.5 9.7 17.5
Profit Before Tax (reported)   (15.0) (16.6) (21.1) (9.1) 0.1 7.3 15.1
Reported tax   (0.4) (0.4) 0.5 (0.2) (0.1) (0.4) (1.5)
Profit After Tax (norm)   (7.8) (9.6) (11.2) (4.8) 2.0 7.6 13.8
Profit After Tax (reported)   (15.4) (17.0) (20.6) (9.3) 0.1 6.9 13.6
Minority interests   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Discontinued operations   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net income (normalised)   (7.8) (9.6) (11.2) (4.8) 2.0 7.6 13.8
Net income (reported)   (15.4) (17.0) (20.6) (9.3) 0.1 6.9 13.6
   Basic average number of shares outstanding (m)  21.3 27.4 27.5 50.9 213.6 213.6 213.6
EPS - basic normalised ($)   (0.36) (0.35) (0.41) (0.09) 0.01 0.04 0.06
EPS - diluted normalised ($)   (0.36) (0.35) (0.41) (0.09) 0.01 0.03 0.06
EPS - basic reported ($)   (0.72) (0.62) (0.75) (0.18) 0.00 0.03 0.06
Dividend ($)   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Revenue growth (%)   N/A 4.7 (10.4) 39.5 36.1 22.7 19.4
Gross Margin (%)   77.6 79.1 83.9 91.8 92.8 93.3 93.5
EBITDA Margin (%)   (52.5) (59.2) (71.4) (10.4) 15.0 28.9 38.7
Normalised Operating Margin   (53.2) (64.4) (80.0) (16.8) 10.0 25.5 37.7
   BALANCE SHEET
Fixed Assets   32.7 30.8 26.8 24.5 22.4 20.4 18.3
Intangible Assets   32.5 30.1 25.7 23.4 21.1 19.1 17.9
Tangible Assets   0.2 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2
Investments & other   0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 1.0 1.0 0.2
Current Assets   72.5 53.0 48.9 78.0 91.0 115.2 143.4
Stocks   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Debtors   59.7 43.3 37.1 57.5 66.5 79.7 90.6
Cash & cash equivalents   12.0 9.0 11.3 20.1 23.9 35.0 52.4
Other   0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Current Liabilities   (69.6) (65.5) (61.0) (77.8) (87.4) (101.4) (112.9)
Creditors   (64.6) (60.4) (54.9) (74.7) (84.3) (98.3) (109.8)
Tax and social security   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Short term borrowings   (5.0) (5.1) (6.1) (3.1) (3.1) (3.1) (3.1)
Other   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Long Term Liabilities   0.0 (0.3) (15.2) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
Long term borrowings   0.0 (0.2) (15.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other long term liabilities   0.0 (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
Net Assets   35.5 18.0 (0.4) 24.7 25.9 34.0 48.8
Minority interests   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Shareholders' equity   35.5 18.0 (0.4) 24.7 25.9 34.0 48.8
   CASH FLOW
Op Cash Flow before WC and tax   (9.6) (11.4) (12.3) (2.5) 4.9 11.6 18.5
Working capital   9.3 11.6 (3.4) (0.6) 0.5 0.9 0.6
Exceptional & other   (1.6) 1.1 4.2 (0.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tax   (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.2) (0.4) (0.4) (0.7)
Net operating cash flow   (1.9) 1.3 (11.5) (3.8) 5.0 12.0 18.4
Capex   (1.1) (3.6) (1.5) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)
Acquisitions/disposals   5.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net interest   (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (1.0) (0.8) (0.6) (0.6)
Equity financing   0.2 0.1 0.1 16.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dividends   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other   0.6 (0.0) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net Cash Flow   3.3 (2.2) (13.1) 11.8 3.8 11.1 17.4
Opening net debt/(cash)   (4.9) (7.0) (3.6) 9.8 (17.0) (20.8) (31.9)
FX   (1.2) (0.8) (0.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other non-cash movements   0.0 (0.4) 0.0 15.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Closing net debt/(cash)   (7.0) (3.6) 9.8 (17.0) (20.8) (31.9) (49.3)
Source: Boku, Edison Investment Research

Boku | 28 February 201824 July 2018 18

Contact details Revenue by geography
2-6 Boundary Row
London
SE1 8HP
United Kingdom
https://investors.boku.com

N/A

Management team
CEO: Jon Prideaux CFO: Stuart Neal
Jon joined Boku in 2012 and was appointed CEO in 2014. Jon has more than 25
years of payments experience: he was an early Visa Europe employee, where
he started Visa Europe’s e-commerce division. He served on the board of
EMVCo, was the chairman of the Compliance Committee and a member of
Visa’s Global Product and Brand Councils. After leaving Visa in 2006, Jon served
as deputy CEO for SecureTrading, where he doubled transaction numbers and